

HALL COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS TRANSPORTATION SPLOST SPECIAL CALLED MEETING MINUTES

Hall County Government Center 2nd Floor 2875 Browns Bridge Road Gainesville, GA 30504 Thursday, June 27, 2024 - 04:30 PM

Call to Order

Vice-Chairman Poole at 4:36 p.m.

Present:

Chairman Richard Higgins, Vice-Chairman Gregg Poole and Commissioners Kathy Cooper, Billy Powell and Jeff Stowe

Also present were County Administrator Zach Propes, Assistant County Administrator Casey Ramsey, Commission Clerk Jennifer Rivera, County Attorney William Linkous III, and Special Assistant County Attorney Van Stephens

Mr. Stephens was present by phone.

Invocation

Pledge

Approve Agenda

Commissioner Powell/Commissioner Stowe — approve — unanimous

Mr. Propes took a moment to allow those municipalities with a quorum in attendance to call their meetings to order.

Mr. Propes gave a brief presentation of the proposed Transportation SPLOST Intergovernmental Agreement.

Consideration of Transportation SPLOST IGA

Mr. Propes took a moment to allow those municipalities with a quorum to vote on the approval of the Intergovernmental Agreement.

Approval and authorization for the Chairman to execute an Intergovernmental Agreement among Hall County and all Cities and Towns located within Hall County in substantial conformance to the Intergovernmental Agreement attached to this Agenda Item concerning the levy and rate of a Transportation Special Purpose Local Option Sales and Use Tax within the Special District of Hall County, and authorization for the Chairman to take any and all actions necessary to effectuate the Intergovernmental Agreement, subject to review and approval by the County Attorney.

Execution of IGA

Closing Remarks

<u>Adjourn</u>

Commissioner Stowe/Commissioner Powell — adjourn at 5:02p.m. — unanimous